# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PNC Bank, National Association	01/31/2011

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Novolyte Technologies Inc.	
Street Address:	8001 Pleasant Valley Road	
City:	Independence	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44131	

Name:	Novolyte Technologies LP	
Street Address:	8001 Pleasant Valley Road	
City:	Independence	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44131	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5358670
Patent Number:	6034281
Patent Number:	6730815
Patent Number:	7129371
Patent Number:	7238453
Patent Number:	7255965
Application Number:	11138769
Application Number:	11138905
Application Number:	11138907
Application Number:	11387142
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 026007 FRAME: 0991

Application Number:	11531711
Application Number:	11749478
Application Number:	11775950

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 697825

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean Paterson

Total Attachments: 3

source=3-8-11 PNC Bank-PT#page1.tif source=3-8-11 PNC Bank-PT#page2.tif source=3-8-11 PNC Bank-PT#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026007 FRAME: 0992

gan, ya miranga a sani kasini mandan inta mini kinakan da bahar kana a tanan da bahar kana a tanan da bahar ka		independent of the second			
Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC (Rev. 03/01)  OMB No. 0664 0037 (avg. 5/34/2003)  PATENTS ONLY					
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	3 ONLY				
Tab settings ➡ ➡ ➡ ▼		······································	<u> </u>		
To the Honorable Commissioner o	of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.		
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
PNC Bank, National Association		Name: <u>Novolyte Technologies Inc.</u>			
Commercial Loan Service Center/DCC 500 First Avenue		Internal Address:			
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🏖 No		8001 Pleasant Valley Road			
3. Nature of conveyance:					
🖫 Assignment (	⊒ Merger	Street Address:			
	☐ Change of Name				
図 Other <u>Release of Se</u>	<u>ecurity Intere</u>	st			
		City: Indepen	dence tate: OH Zip: 44131		
Execution Date: 1/31/2011		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛂 Yes 🖳 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent r	number(s):				
If this document is being filed tog	ether with a new appli	cation, the execution o	date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)			
		See atta	ached		
	Additional numbers att	ached? 🛄 Yes 🗔 No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Corporation Service Company		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$			
Suite 210 Internal Address:		୍ରା Enclosed			
		☐ Authorized to	be charged to deposit account		
order	°# 697825-10	8. Deposit account number:			
Street Address: 1180 Avenue of	the Americas	o. Deposit account names.			
City: New York State: NY	Zip: 10036	(Attach duplicate copy	of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy					
is a true copy of the original docu	ment.	1. KX			
Luis Rodriguez	<u> </u>	7-11-0	03/08/2011		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of the 31<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2011 by PNC Bank, National Association, successor by merger to National City Bank, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the benefit of Novolyte Technologies Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Novolyte"), and Novolyte Technologies LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Parent" and together with Novolyte, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2008, between the Grantors and the Agent (the "IP Security Agreement") the Grantors pledged, assigned and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of their right, title and interest in and to certain collateral including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Exhibit A to the IP Security Agreement, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Proprietary Collateral");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on November 4, 2008 at (i) with respect to patents and applications therefor, Reel 021785 and Frame 0001 and (ii) with respect to trademarks and applications therefor Reel 003882 and Frame 0655;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Proprietary Collateral listed on Exhibit A to the IP Security Agreement.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Proprietary Collateral, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to, as applicable, Novolyte or the Parent.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release, so long as the Grantors reimburse the Agent for its costs and expenses in connection with any and all of the foregoing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to National City Bank, as Collateral Agent

wame: Jeremy Henrich

Title: Vice President

PATENT REEL: 026007 FRAME: 0994 STATE OF OHIO

: SS.

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

Before me, the subscriber, in and for said County, personally came Jeremy Henrich, Vice President, of PNC Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing instrument and that the same was the free act and deed of such corporation and of him personally and as such officer.

Witness my hand and seal the  $31^{sh}$  day of January, 2011.

A PROPERTY NAMED IN THE PROPERTY NAMED IN TH

Vanja Vucković Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Exp. Jan. 22, 2013

Notary Public

My commission expires:

1/22/13